

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
(BALTIMORE DIVISION)**

ARLENE HODGES, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Civil No. 1:16-cv-01079-RDB
v.	)	
	)	
BON SECOURS HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL  
OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Procedural History .....	2
B. Settlement Negotiations .....	4
C. Settlement Terms .....	6
1. Monetary Consideration.....	6
2. Non-Monetary Equitable Consideration .....	7
3. Class .....	7
4. Released Claims.....	8
5. Notice .....	8
6. Attorneys’ Fees .....	8
D. Reasons for the Settlement.....	9
E. Preliminary Approval.....	10
F. Notice to the Class .....	10
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	11
A. The Settlement Meets the Judicial Standards for Final Approval .....	11
1. The Settlement Satisfies the <i>Jiffy Lube</i> Fairness Factors, Which Support Approval.....	13
2. The <i>Jiffy Lube</i> Adequacy Factors Likewise Are Satisfied Here. ....	17
B. The Form and Methods of Notice Employed Satisfy Rule 23 and Due Process .....	19
C. Certification of the Settlement Class Is Appropriate .....	21
1. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Easily Satisfied.....	22
2. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and (b)(2).....	24

3. The Requirements of Rule 23(g) Are Met ..... 25

IV. CONCLUSION..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Banyai v. Mazur</i> , 205 F.R.D. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	23
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeWitt v. Darlington Cty., S.C.</i> , No. 11-00740, 2013 WL 6408371 (D.S.C. Dec. 6, 2013) .....	14
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways</i> , 235 F.R.D. 70 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....	24
<i>Foe v. Cuomo</i> , 700 F. Supp. 107 (E.D.N.Y. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 892 F.2d 196 (2d Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 972 (1990) .....	21
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	20, 25
<i>Griffith v. Providence Health &amp; Servs.</i> , No. 14-1720, 2017 WL 1064392 (W.D. Wash. March 21, 2017). Thus this Action.....	22
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	21, 25
<i>Mitchell–Tracey v. United Gen. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 551 (D. Md. 2006).....	23
<i>In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1586, 2010 WL 2307568 (D. Md. May 19, 2010) .....	25
<i>Protective Committee for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....	19

<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3rd Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 59 (M.D.N.C. 2008) .....	23
<i>Vancouver Women’s Health Collective Soc. v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1359 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	22
<i>Whitaker v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 09-2288, 2010 WL 3928616 (D. Md. Oct. 4, 2010) .....	12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
ERISA .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A) & (B).....	<i>passim</i>
